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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
\2
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,
Defendants.
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail
to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim
or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO ORTELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITHINFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFERLEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Extension 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

ANDNOW, comes Greenpoint Credit LLC, by and through its attorneys, Edward F. Voelker,
Jr., Esq., Chad R. Callahan, and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of

its Complaint in Replevin:

1. Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag, hereinafter referred to as “Defendants,” are

individuals whose last known address is 207 Haag Hill Road, Olanta, PA 16863.

2. Greenpoint Credit LLC hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is a limited liability

company and is duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. Onor about August 25, 1999, Defendants entered into a “Retail Installment Contract,
Security Agreement, Waiver of Trial by Jury and Agreement to Arbitration or Reference or Trial by
Judge Alone,” hereinafter referred to as the “Security Agreement,” whereby Defendants purchased
and financed from Family Mobile Homes, Inc., a 2000 Skyline Corp. Birchfield manufactured home
(serial no. 49110399MAB) with certain furnishings, equipment, appliances, and accessories included

at the time of purchase, hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Manufactured Home.” A true and
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correct copy of the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit “A” and is attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

4, It is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of the Defendants.

5. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff's predecessor-in-interest,

Greenpoint Credit Corp., on or about August 25, 1999, as permitted by the Security Agreement.

6. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted

by the Security Agreement.

7. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendants promised to pay the financed amount
of $39,928.00.
8. As security for the loan, Defendants, by the Security Agreement, granted Plaintiff's

predecessor-in-interest a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

9. Plaintiff>s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufactured
Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the
Certificate of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

10.  Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home 1is

unknown at the time of filing.

11. Defendants have defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make payments
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when due. As of May 6, 2004, the delinquent payment amount due and owing from Defendants to

Plaintiff is $3,134.50.

12. As of May 6, 2004, the amount owed by Defendants to Plaintiff, not including costs,
attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home, is $41,503.50. The

interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $12.29.

13.  Defendants have failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's demand.

14. On March 11,2004, Plaintiff provided each Defendant with a Notice of Default, true
and correct copies of the same are marked as Exhibits “C” and “D” and are attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

15.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.

16. Plaintiff is entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or the
value of such in the sum of $41,503.50, plus attorneys fees in the amount of $600.00, costs, interest

from May 6, 2004, and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.



Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

8184

Chad R. Callahan
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543



s LU

PENNSYLVANIA CONT MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT, — LOAN PLAN: FO1 060999

WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT TO ot mumen TSOET
ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE oAU - T 0538

(Contract) acet.no: WIS IS ]

BUYER(S): nName: ESTHER L. HAAG FUNDING COODE:
NAmE: __ DAVID S. HAAG

NAME:

BUYERS NAME: COunTY: CLEARFIELD
appRess: RD_1 BOX 422 ciry: OLANTA STaTE PA_ zp. 16863
PHONE: (814) 236-1173 s SEC.#m) 192-52-4799 164-46-2971
PAOPOSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOME: RD 1 BOX 422, OLANTA, PA 16863

"l,” "me,” "myself” or “my" mean all persons who sign this Contract as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and severally, and "you" or
"your” mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to the Creditor indicated below, at a local office and, if
approved, it will be assigned to that Creditor. On the date of this Contract, | buy from you on a credit sale basis the manufactured
home described on page 2, together with furnishings, equipment, appliances and accessoriee Inciuded in the manufactured
home at the time of purchase (called "Manutactured Home").

CREDITOR: GREENPOINT CREDIT CORP.

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you at such address as you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract (tem 5) with interest at the rate of:

11.50% per
year untii the debt s fully paid. | will pay this amount in instaliments as shown in the payment schedule until the Unpaid Balance
is fully paid. If,on _9-31_24 + | still owe any amount under this Contract, | will pay such amount in full on that date, which
ie calied the "Maturity Date." Each monthly payment will be applied as of its scheduled due date. If no interest rate Is disciosed
above, the interest rete is the Annual Percentage Rate shown below.

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amount Financed | Total of Payments | Total Sale Price
PERCENTAGE The wialcostot my
RATE The amountof credit The amount! will have purchase on oradit
The costot my creditas The dollar amount the pravided to me or on paid after | have madealj | indluding my down
a yearly rats: credtt will cost me: my behalt: payments as scheduled: | Paymentot
$ 4,470.00 ;
11.50 % $ 81,820.00 $ 39,928.00 $1
i O R S S e

Sas Contract terms for additional information

abaut nonpayment, default, required A
rapaymentin full balore the scheduled [ .

date, and prepaymentrefunds and Morthly, beginning__OCtober 1
penalties. Manthly, beginning

Monthly, beginning

Prepayment: I { pay off eary, | wil not
=00 | Monthly, baginning

have t pay a penaty, but | will notba
entited © a rafund of the Prepeaid
Finance Charge, if any.

» B »von
o]
o

Security: { give you a security intarest in the goods or property being purchased.

Late Charge: fapaymentismorethan 15 daysiats, | will be charged 2 % of the unpeid amount of such payment, not i excead
$ 5.00 .

Assumption: Someane buying my Manufaotured Home may not assume the remainder of the Contract on the original terms without your prior writien
consant,

Estimates: All numarical disclosures except the late paymentdisdosures are estmates.

PLAINTIFF'S

E§HIBIT

PAQE 1OF 8
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Description of )
Manufactured TRADE NAME: SKYLINE CORP.

mopeL: _BIRCHFIELD

{1) Property Insurance $ 1,475.00

Home:
ome vear__ 00 new_ X usen LENGTH.___ 44 f  WDTH_ 28 ¢
SERIAL
ADDITIONAL SKIRTING 2 DECKS
acCessoRies OIL TANK
AND FURNISHINGS:
c % - TEMIZATION.G. S T Wﬁm@gm
1. Cash Prics (Including Sales PROPERTY INSURANCE: Property Insurance on the
Taxof$ __  .00) $__42,860.00 Manufactured Home is required for the term of this
2. a. CashDownPaymenmt  § -00 Contract. | have the right to choose the person through
b. Trade-In (Year, Make, Madel): 71 NAMCO UNKNOWN whom 1t is obtained. By marking the approprate line
length 60 Width 12 below, | elect to buy the coverage indicated from you
Gross Vaiue $ 4,470.00 Uens$ .00 for the term and premium shown, and | wart it financed
(Ssller to pay offy on this Contract.
Net Tradse-in Value ] $ 4,470.00 T m
TotalDownPayment ~  §_ 4,470.00 ypooInsurance  Term Premium
3. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price (1 minus2) $__ 38,390.00 X physcaiDamage Covwage O OMOS § 1,475.00
4. Amounts paid to others on my behalt:" _ OMOS $ .00
a. To Insurance Companies: L $

*1 understand and agree that a portion of certain of theee amounts
may be retained by you or your affiliate.

1 LABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b o Curance . $ 00 INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
) (1) Cortificate of Titlo s 22.50 OTHERS IS NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN
() FILING FEES ~ § 500 THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
¢. To Creditor: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Cradit Life Insurance is
For: $ .00 nat required for this Contract or a factor in its approval.
d. To: If | elect Credit Life Insurance, the name(s) of the
For: NOTARY FEES proposed insured(s) are:
$ 35.50 Proposged Insured
e. To: Proposed [nsurad
For: {Onty spouse can be insured jointly.)
$ .00
. To: This Insurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the
For: exact amount of coverago is shown on my policy or
’ ) 00 certificate. My signature indicates my election to obtain
To: - Credit Life Insurance coverage for the term and
¢ o premium shown:
For:
$ Type of Coverage Term Premium
h. To: pibhaliohall
For: —_ Single $
$ .00
Total (a+b+c+dr+e+i+g+h) $ 1,538.00 ___ Joint $
6. Unpaid Balance (3 plus 4) o $ 39,928.00
Date
6. Prepaid Finance Charge o $ .00 {signature)
7. Amount Financed (5 minus 8) $ 39,928.00 Date
(signature)

(It joint coverage is desired, both proposed insureds must sign.)
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ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in
all goods that are or may hereafter by operation of law become accessions to it, (2) all appliances, machinery, equipment and
other goods furnished with the Manufactured Home (whether or not instailed or affixed to it) including but not limited to the items
listed as "Additional Accessories and Fumishings™ on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregoing, and (5) all proceeds of such Manutactured
Home and accessions, and of any Additional Acoessories and Furnishings. This security interest secures payment and
performance of my obligations under this Contract, including any additional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
obligations under this Contract and includes any contractual extensions, renewals or modifications. My execution of this Contract
constitutes a waiver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights to the personal property herein described. | wil
sign and deliver to you whatever financing statements and other documents you deem necessary to afiow you to perfect your
security interest in any personal property and fixtures. | agree that you may file this security instrument or & reproduction thereof
in the real estate records or other appropriate Index as a financing statement for any of the items specified above. Any
reproduction of this security instrument or any other security agreement or financing statement, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments thereof, shall be sufficient to perfect a security interest with respect to such items.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,

THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physical damage insurance coverage protecting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended caverage® and any other hazards,
including fiood, for which you require Insurance, In an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash value of the
Manutactured Home or the remaining unpaid balance | owe from time to time under this Contract (the "Minimum Coverage™.
The Insurance policy will contain a loss payable clause protecting you (as your Interest may appear), and provide for a
10-day notice of cancellation to you. Unless you consent in writing, I shall not edd any additional loss payee to the Insurance
policy. | have the right to choose the person through whom the property Insurance policy is obtained. If my insurance
coverage expires or Is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Contract, | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining term of this Contract. Should 1 fail to maintain the Minimum Coverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtain insurance coverage. | agree that any insurance you purchase may be for the protection of only your
interest in the Manufactured Home, may not fully protect me in the event of a loss, and may be for such reasonable period as
you detarmine. If you decids, in your sole discretion, to obtain insurance, you will notify me of that fact and that the cost, plus
interest at the Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requasted by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than might be

the case if | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
recelve a profit for this service.

b. Assignment and Application of Inaurance Proceeds. | hereby grant and assign to you the proceeds of any and all
insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional coverage, such as earthquake insurance, which in
type or amount is beyond the Minimum Coverage. in the event of & loss to the Manufactured Home, | shall give prompt notice
to you and the insurance carrier. If | fail to promptly notify or make proof of loss to the insurance carrier, you may do so on my
behalf. All physical damage insurance proceeds, including proceeds from optional coverage, shall be applied to restoration or
repair of the Manutactured Home, unless you and | agree otherwise in writing or unless such restoration or repair is not
economically practical or feasible, or your security interest would be lessened. if such restoration or repeir is not practical or
feasible, or your security interest would be lessened, you shall apply the insurance proceeds to the remaining unpaid balance
of this Gontract, whether or not then due, and glve me any excess. | authorize any insurer to pay you directly. | hereby

appoint you as my limited attorney-in-fact to sign my name to any check, draft, or other document necessary to obtain such
insurance payments.

LATE CHARGE: | agree to pay a late charge for late payment as set forth on the front of this Contract. Only one late charge will

be made on any delinquent Instailment regardiass of the pariod for which that Instaliment remains in default, After this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or otherwise, | will not be charged a late charge.
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EVENTS OF DEFAULT: | will be in default under this Contract it: (a) | fail to make any payment when due; (b) | fail to timely
make rental payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real property andjor facility on which the
Manufacturad Home Is located; {c) | violate restrictive covenants, rules or regulations relating to the real property and/or facility
where the Manufactured Home Is located; (d) | fall to keep the Manufactured Home in good repair and condttion, as you may
reasonably determine; (e) | remove the Manufactured Home from the address shown on this Contract unless | notify you in
advance and receive your written consent; (f) | sell or attempt to sell or to transter any beneficial interest in the Manutactured
Home without first obtaining your written consent; (g) | allow the Manufactured Home to become part of any real estate without
first obtaining your written consent; (h) I encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or ilegally; (i) 1 fail to
promptly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home or on the real property on which it is
located, if this is my responsibility; andjor (]} | fail to do anything else which | have promised to do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Events of Default have ocourred, you may do whatever is necessary to
correct my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you
accelerate payment of the remalning unpald balance | owe you or repossess or foreclose on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my default is and how | can cure it Except s required by applicable law, you are not
required to send me this Notice when (1) you have already sent a Netice twice within the preceding one-year peried, (2) | have
abandoned or voluntarily surrendered the Manutactured Hom?, or (3} other axtreme circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manufactured Home is transferred from me, which will
be at least 46 days after receipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default. To cure a default, | must pay: (a) all amounts
which would have been due In the absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attorney fees set forth below; {c) any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which are actually incured for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home to the
site of sale. | must also perfonm any other obligation { would have had to perform in the absence of default.

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: if | do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
period, as aliowed by applicable law: (a) you can require me to immediately pay you the antire remaining unpaid balence due
under this Contract plus accrued interest or (b) you can repcssess the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security interest |
give you under this Contract. if you are not required to send me the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Defautt, you will have
these rights immediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manutactured Home you will sell it. if the amount from
the sale, after expanses, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference oxoept as otherwise provided by law. All
remedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separately or together in any order you deem necessary to protect your

security.

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution, Any controversy or claim between or among you and me or our assignees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or any agresments or instruments relating to or delivered in connection with this Contract, including any claim
based on or arising from an alleged tort, shall, if requested by either you or me, be determined by arbitration, reference, or
trial by a judge as provided below. A controversy involving only a single claimant, or claimants who are related or asserting
claims arising from a single transaction, shall be determined by arbitration as describad below. Any other controversy shall ba
determined by judicial reference of the controversy to a referee appointed by the court or, If the court where the controversy
i8 venued lacks the power to appoint a referee, by trial by a judge without a jury, as described below. YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY
WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE.

b

Arbitration. Since this Contract touches and concems interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Contract shall be
conducted In accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 8, United States Code), notwithstanding any choice of
law provision in this Contract. The Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association (‘AAA") also shall apply. The
arbitrator(s) shall follow the law and shall give effect to statutes of limitation in determining any claim. Any controversy
conceming whether an issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator(s). The award of the arbitrator(s) shall be in
writing and include a statement of reasons for the award. The award shall be final, Judgment upon the award may be entered

in any court having jurisdiction, and no challenge to entry of judgment upon the award shall be entertained excopt as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act or upon a finding of manifest injustice.

¢. Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. If requested by either you or me, any controversy or ciaim under subparagraph (&)
that Is not submitted to arbitration as provided in subparagraph (b) shall be determined by reference to a referee appointed
by the court who, sitting alone and without jury, shell decide all guestions of law and fact. You and | shall designate to the
court a referee selected under the auspices of the AAA in the same manner as amitrators are selected in AAA-sponsored
proceedings. The referee shall be an active attomey or retired judge. If the court whete the controversy is venued lacks the
power to appoint a referes, the controversy instead shall be decided by trial by a judge without a jury.
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d. $eli-Help, Foreclosure, and Provisional Remedies. The provisions of this paragraph shall not limit any rights that you or |

may have to exercise self-help remedies such as set-off or reposeession, to foreclose by power of sale or judicially against or
sell any collateral or security, or to obtain any provigional or ancillary remedies from a court of competent jurisdiction before,
after or during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b) above. Neither the obtaining nor the exercise of any

such remedy shall serve as a waiver of the right of either you or me to demand that the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: If | prevail in any legal action or arbitration proceeding which Is commenced in connection with the
enforcement of this Contract or any instrument or agreement required under this Contract, or in connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonable attorney fees, court costs and necessary disbursements incurred in
connection with such action or proceeding, as determined by the court, the referee, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. It you prevail in any such action or proceeding, or in the exercige of any self-help remedy as described above, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by law, together with reasonable fees imposed on you by
an attorney who is not your salaried employee, provided that prior to commencement of fegal action such fees may not exceed

$50.00 and further provided that no attorney fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the Notioe of Default and Right to Cure
Default.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instaliments, if requested by you to do so, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, sssessments and insurance premiums that wil become due within the
next twelve-month period; (b) to pay you a transfer fee if | sell the Manufactured Home, unless such fee is prohibited by law, (c)
to pay interest at the Contract rate on the remaining unpaid balance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity until paid in
full; {d) to reimburse you immediately upon your demand, with Interest at the Contract rate, the amount of funds you actually
advance on my behalf to correct my default; and (e) that If | am marred, and residing In a community property state, both my
community property and separate property will be lieble for ali payments due under this Contract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this Contract shall apply to
any assignee of this Contract.

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credit history and credit capacity in connection with opening and collecting
my account and share information about me and my account with credit reporting agencies. You may sell or otherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, to all cthers who may lawfully receive such information. You may fumish
specific information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
agent to enable such agent to quote premiums to me and solicit my Insurance business.

WAIVER: Waiver of any default shall not constitute & waiver of any cther default. No term of this Contract shail be changed
unless in writing and signed by one of your cfficers. This Contract is the entire agreement between us and | agree that no oral or
implied representations have besn made to induce me to enter into this Contract.

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this Contract shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable law, but If any provision of this Contract shall be prohibited by or Invalld under applicable law, such provision
shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the
remaining provisions of this Contract. This Contract shall be of no effect until and unless signed by me and you. In no event shall
any charge under this Contract exceed the highest amount allowed by applicable law. if any excess charge is received, such
excess shall be refunded or applied to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state
ot Pennsylvania, provided that to the extent you have greater rights or remedies under Federal law, such cholce of state law
shall not be deemed to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies under Faedersa! law.

] i i
BRI M LOOR

N
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YOU'AND | HAVE READ AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING THE PARAGRAPH CALLING FOR
RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRATION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND

AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE.

ACCEPTED: The foregoing Contract is hareby assignad undsr the terms of
the Assignmentbelow.
BUYER(S) SIGNATURE(S):
sELter. _ FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC. Cgf/m/(, .‘8, %,ao,q,
SELLER'S ESB{ER L. ;?.AG <
ADDRESS: 1683 E PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD ardd X /N dogy.
DAVID S. HAAG U
1LTOONA, PA 166020000
SIGNATURE: \ it
SELLERS p | +
TME: MRS oLn DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: ___ Auqust 25, 1999

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 (*Creditor")

With respect to this retail installment contract ("Contract”) signed by one or more buyers {"Buyer’), SELLER represents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate unless otherwise specified; (2) Buyer
was legally compstent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Contract; (3) this Contract arose from the bona fide
sale of the merchandise described in this Contract; (4) the down payment was made by Buyer in cash unless otherwisa specified
&nd no part thareof was loaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer; (5) any trade-in, or cther consideration, received as any
part of the down payment is accurately described on page 2 and has been velued at its bona fide value, and any amount owed
on such trade-in or other property is accurately described on page 2 and has been paid off by Seller prior to or
contemporaneously with the assignment of this Contract to Creditor; (8) there is now owing on this Contract the amount set forth
herein; (7) this Contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in all respects legally entorceable against each
purported signatory thereof; (8) Seller has the right to assign this Contract and thereby to convey good title to it; (9) in the event
of any claim or defense asserted by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the Manufactured Home or
other property or consideration transferred pursuant to this retail installment contract, Seller agrees that it wil indsmnify and hold
Creditor harmless from alf such claims and defenses as well as from all costs reasonably incurred by Creditor in connection
therewith, including but not limited to reasonable attomey fees and court costs; and (10) in accordance with the Fair Credit
Reporting Act, Seller has notified Buyer that this Contract is to be submitted to Creditor.

For value received, Seller hereby assigns to Creditor all its rights, title and interest in this Contract and the property
which is the subject matter hereof and authorizes Creditor to do everything necessary to collect and discharge same. All the
terms of any existing written agreements between Seller and Creditor goveming the purchase of Contracts are made a part

hereot by reference, it being understood that Creditor relies upon the above warranties and upon said agreements in purchasing
this Contract.

PAISA.06% ORIGINAL COPY PAGESOF 0
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NOTICE OF DEFAULT

March 11, 2004 GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC
P.0. BOX 507
MEMPHIS, TN 38101
888 472-7338

RE: Manufactured Home L.oan -- Account # 000006130285100001

DAVID S. HAAC
207 HAAGHILL RD

OLANTA, PA 16863

Y ou are now in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. 1f you correct the default, you may continue with the contract as
though you did not default. Y our default consists of failure to make timely payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the
terms of the contract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and repossess your manufacturad
home.

Cure of default: You may cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) $ 1,079.38
Late Charge(s) $ 112.58
Total Due Now 3 1,191.96

Creditor’s rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to your account. Y ou will need to
pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. 1f you do not correct your default within 31 days due

from the postmarked date of this notice, we may exercise our rights against you under the law by accelerating your debt and either
repossessing your manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possession of your manufactured home.

1f we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at any time before we sell or
otherwise dispose of the manufactured home or enter into a contract for its sale or other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days
after postmark of this notice), redeem the manufactured home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in
detaching and transporting the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attomey's fees, to the extent permitted by
law, plus court costs.

1f you have any questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone number listed above between the hours of 8:00 a.m.
and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

1f this default was caused by your failure to make a payment or payments, and you want to pay by mail, please send a check or money
order. Do not send cash.

CC: File

1f any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in order to avoid any further
default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

_c

PA (144) 095-11-0000061302851-00001

[Via Certified Mail: 7103 5580 3025 1240 2800 |




NOTICE OF DEFAULT

March 11, 2004 GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC
P.O. BOX 507
MEMPHIS, TN 38101
888 472-7338

RE: Manufactured Home Loan -- Account # 000006130285100001

ESTHER L. HAAC
207 HAAG HILL RD

OLANTA, PA 16863

Y ou are now in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. 1f you correct the default, you may continue with the contract as
though you did not default. Your default consists of failure to make timely payments of one or more installments as agreed t o in the
terms of the contract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and repossess your manufactured
home.

Cure of default: Y oumay cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) $ 1,079.38
Late Charge(s) $ 112.58
Total Due Now $ 1,191.96

Creditor's rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to your account. Y ou will need to
pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. 1f you do not correct your default within 31 days due

from the postinarked date of this notice, we may exercise our rights against y ou under the law by accelerating your debt and either
repossessing your manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possession of your manufactured home.

Lf we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at any time before we sell or
otherwise dispose of the manufactured home or enter into a contract for its sale or other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days
after postmark of this notice), redeem the manufactured home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in
detaching and transporting the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attorney’s fees, to the extentpermitted by
law, plus court costs.

1f you bave any questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone number listed above between the hours of 8:00 a.m.
and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

1f this default was caused by your failure to make a payment or payments, and you want to pay by mail, please send a check or money
order. Donot send cash.

CC: File

1f any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in order to avoid any further
default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT
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PA (144) 095-11-0000061302851-00001

[Via Certified Mail: 7103 5580 3025 1240 2794




VERIFICATION

I, Ann Miles, Supervisor of Legal Department, and duly authorized representative of
Greenpoint Credit LLC, do hereby depose and say subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint
in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

(e N doa

Ann Miles
Supervisor of Legal Department
Greenpoint Credit LLC




: Im The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC Sheriff Docket # 15578
VS. 04-671-CD
HAAG, ESTHER L. & DAVID S.
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MAY 19,2004 AT 10:29 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON
DAVID S. HAAG, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 207 HAAG HILL ROAD, OLANTA,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO DAVID S. HAAG A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND MADE KNOWN TO
HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW MAY 19,2004 AT 10:29 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON
ESTHER L. HAAG, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 207 HAAG HILL ROAD, OLANTA,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO DAVID S. HAAG, HUSBAND A
TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND MADE
KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOFT.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

Return Costs

Cost Description
32.25 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY Ck3 6917

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 6915

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

(v S
- U,
Chebséti A. HawKins

Sheriff

FILED
JUN 08 2004 %é

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. a) 4 - LF .7 [ ~ D

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint in Replevin

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA L.D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

412) 765-0543
(412) J I hereby certify this to be a tryg

and attested copy of the origi
statement filed in thig case, ginal

MAY 13 2004
Attest, lae s

Prothonétary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC. CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff. A No.
V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag.
Defendants.
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail
to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim

or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to vou.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE ALAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

[F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITHINFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Extension 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC. CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff. < No.
V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

ANDNOW, comes Greenpoint Credit LLC, by and through its attorneys, Edward F. Voelker,
Jr.. Esq.. Chad R. Callahan, and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of

its Complaint in Replevin:

1. Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag, hereinafter referred to as “Defendants.” are

individuals whose last known address is 207 Haag Hill Road. Olanta, PA 16863.

2. Greenpoint Credit LLC hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is a limited liability

company and is duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. Onorabout August235, 1999, Defendants entered into a “Retail Installment Contract.
Security Agreement. Waiver of Trial by Jury and Agreement to Arbitration or Reference or Trial by
Judge Alone.™ hereinafter referred to as the “Security Agreement,” whereby Defendants purchased
and tinanced from Family Mobile Homes, Inc.,a 2000 Skyline Corp. Birchfield manufactured home
(serial no.49110399MAB) with certain furnishings, equipment, appliances, and accessories included

at the time of purchase. hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Manufactured Home.” A true and

-1-



correct copy of the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit “A™ and is attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

4. [t is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of the Defendants.

(9]}

The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff's predecessor-in-interest,

Greenpoint Credit Corp., on or about Aug:hst 25,1999, as permitted by the Security Agreement.

6. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted

by the Security Agreement.

7. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendants promised to pay the financed amount

of $39.928.00.

8. As security for the loan, Defendants, by the Security Agreement. granted Plaintiff's

predecessor-in-interest a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

9. Plaintiff's predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufactured
Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the

Certificate of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part

hereotf.

10. Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

unknown at the time of filing.

1. Defendants have defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make payments

-



when due. As of May 6. 2004, the delinquent payment amount due and owing from Defendants to

Plaintitf is $3.134.50.

12. As of May 6, 2004, the amount owed by Defendants to Plaintiff, not including costs,
attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home, is $41,503.50. The

interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $12.29.
13.  Defendants have failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's demand.

14. On March 11,2004, Plaintiff provided each Defendant with a Notice of Default, true
and correct copies of the same are marked as Exhibits “C” and “D” and are attached hereto and made

a part hereof.
15.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.
16. Plaintiff is entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE. Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or the
value of such in the sum of $41,503.50. plus attorneys fees in the amount of $600.00. costs. interest

from May 6. 2004. and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.



Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

/184

Chad R. Callahan
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543



T RAGATA A

CONT
RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT, ——
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT TO|rom.;

MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
“|LOANPLAN: FO1 060899 |

—

1LOAN SOURCENO.: 750039
{ aceT. no: (013 W ;
{ FUNDING CODE:

ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE
(Contract)
BUYER(S): NAME: ZSTHER L. HAAG

NAME: __ DAVID S. HAAG

NAME: -
BUYERS NAME: - county: CLEARFIELD
ADORESs: RD 1 BOX 422 city: _OZANTA STATe. PA_ 7> 16863

PHONE: (814) 236-1173 s Sec.#(s): 192-52-4799 164-46-2971
PROPOSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOME: RD 1 BOX 422, OLANTA, PA 16863

"1," "me,” "myself” or “my” mean all persons who sign this Contract as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and severally, and “you" or
“your" mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to the Creditor indicated below, at a local office and, if
approved, it will be ¢ssigned to that Creditor. On the date of this Contract, | buy from you or a credit sale basis the manufactured

home described on page 2, together with furnishings, equipment, appliances and accessories Included in the manufactured
home at the time of purchase (called "Manufactured Home").

CREDITOR: GREENPOINT CREDIT CORP.

|OFFICE NUMBER: 79061 1

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you at such address as you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract (item S) with interest at the rate of:

11.50 % per
year untii the debt is fully paid. | will pay this amount In installments as shown In the payment schedule until the Unpaid Balance
is fully paid. If, on _9-1-24 | still owe any amount under this Contract, | will pay such amount in full on that date, which

is calied the "Maturity Date.” Each monthly payment will be applied as of its scheduled due date. If no interest rate is disciosed
above, the interest rate Is the Annual Percentage Rate shown below.

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | AmountFinanced | Total of Payments | Total Sale Price
PERCENTAGE The wotal oostol my
RATE The amountof credit The amount | will have purchase on oredit
Tha castot my credit as The dolaramount the pravided 1o me or on paid afer | have made all | Paluding my down
a ysarly rate: credit will cost me: mmy bahalt: payments as scheduled: ?w?o:}? 0.00
11.50 % § 81,830.0C ‘S”3‘9.,928.00_I $121,758.00 $126,228.00
i g‘u‘e\ﬂm 2}

BN CRAGR  Amount Ein ]

See Contract tarms for additional information i NembeEaL

abaut nonpayment, default, required [ Pens s L

repaymentin full balore the scheduled  frorvann 3C0

daw, and pre; ntrefunds and

penajties, payme Monthly, beginning

Prepayment: if | pay off eady, | wil rot -
have %o pay a penalty, but | will not ba
enttad © a ratund of the Prepaid
Finanoe Charge, f any.

Monthly, beﬂlnring
Monthly, beginning

Securtty: { give you a security imarest in the goods or proparty being purchased.

Lato Charge: Hf apaymentismorethan 15 days tams, 1 wil ba charged 2 % af the unpaid amountof such paymant, not o exceed
§ 5.00

Assumption: Sameone buying my Manutactured Home may not assume the remainder of the Contract on the origina! terms without your prior written
consent.

Estimates: Al numarical disciosuras except the lae paymantdisclosures are astmatas.

PLAINTIFF'S

ZHIBIT
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060599
Description of
Manufactured
Home:

AND FURNISHINGS:

TRADE NAME: SKYLINE CORP.

SERIAL
NUMBERS:

moper: BIRCHZIZLD

vear: . 00 new. X usep:

4911-0399MAB

LENGTH:__ 44 n  wiDTH__28 =

'r}

AbomonaL SKIRTING

2 DECKS

ACCESsoRries OII. TANK

e e b e s

1. Cash Price (Includi
© Taxo!$ .00y $§_42,860.00
2. a. Cash Down Payment
b. Trade-In (Year, Maka, Madel): 71 NAMCO UNKNOWN

ng Sales

$

.00

Total Down Payment o
3. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price (1 minus?2) § 38,390.00
4. Amounts paid to others on my behalf:*

a. To insurance Companies:

6C width 12
Gross Value § 4,470.00 Uens$ .00
(Seller 1 pay off)
Net Trade-in Value s 4,470.00

$ 4,470.00

PROPERTY INSURANCE: Property Insurance on the
Manufactured Home is required for the term of this
Contract. | have the right to choose the person through
whom it is obtained. By marking the appropriate line
below, | elect to buy the coverage indicated from you
for the term and premium shown, and | want it financed
on this Contract.

Type of Insurance Term Premium i
X Physcal Damage Covaage O OMOS ¢ 1,475.0¢C
_ oMOS s .0¢C
. $

1) Property Insurance $ 1,475.00
2 Ot e e T LIABILITY INSURANGE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b. To Public Officials: INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
) ) ; ”,;ue s 22.50 OTHERS IS NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN
:2; iAo s 222 THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE. |
¢. To Creditor CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance I8
For: s .00 not required for this Contract or a tactor in its approval.
4. To: if | elect Credit Life Insurance, the name(s) of the
For: NOTARY FEES proposed insured(s) are: ;
$ 35.50 Proposed Insured :
e. To: Proposad [nsured
For: (Only spouse can be insured jointly.)
$ .00
£ To: This insurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the
For: exact amount of coverage is shown on my policy or
' s ) certificate. My slgnature indicates my election to obtain
To: - Credit Life Insurance coverage for the term and
v Fzr premium shown:
$ Type of Coverage Term Premium
h. To:
For: —_ Single $
S .00
Total(a+b+c+d+e+t+g+h) $ 1,538.00 ___ Joint $
5. Unpaid Balance (3 plus 4) $ 39,928.00
Date
6. Prepaid Finance Charge $ .00 (signature)
7. Amount Financed (5 minus 8) $ 39,928.00 Date
(signature)

*1 understand and agree that a portion of certain of these amounts
may be retained by you or your affiliate.

(it joint coverage is desired, both proposed insureds must sign.)

PAIS0822 08500
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ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code In (1) the Manufactured Home and in
all goods that are or may hereafter by operation of law become accessions to it, (2) all appliances, machinery, equipment and
other goods furnished with the Manufactured Home (whether or not instailed or affixed to It) including but not fimited to the items
listed as *Additional Accessories and Fumishings® on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregoing, and (5) all proceeds of such Manufactured
Home and accessions, and of any Additional Accessories and Furnishings. This security interest secures payment and
performance of my obligations under this Contract, including any additional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
obligations under this Contract and includes any contractual extensions, renewals or modifications. My execution of this Contract
constitutes a waiver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights to the personal property herein described. | will
sign and deliver to you whatever financing statements and other documents you deem necessary to allow you to perfact your
security interest in any personal property and fixtures. | agree that you may file this security instrument or a reproduction thersof
in the real estate records or other appropriate Index as a financing statement for any of the items specified above. Any
reproduction of this security instrument or any other security agreement or financing statement, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments thereof, shall be sufficient to perfect a security interest with respect to such tems.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,

THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physical damage insurance coverage protecting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage® and any other hazards,
Including fiood, for which you require insurance, in an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash vaiue of the
Manutactured Home or the remaining unpaid balance | owe from time to time under this Contract (the "Minimum Coverage”).
The Insurance policy will contain a loss payable clause protecting you (as your Interest may appear), and provide for a
10-day notice of cancellation to you. Unless you consent In writing, | shall not add any additional loss payes to the insurance
policy. | have the right to choose the person through whom the property Insurance policy is obtained. If my insurance
coverage expires or is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Contract, | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining term of this Contract. Should 1 fail to maintain the Minimum Coverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtain insurance coverage. | agree that any insurance you purchase may be for the protection of only your
interest in the Manutactured Home, may not tully protect me in the event of a loss, and may be for such reasonable period as
you determine. If you decide, in your sole discretion, to obtain insurance, you will notity me of that fact and that the cost, plus
interest at the Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than might be

the case # | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
recelve a profit for this service.

b. Assignment and Application of Insurance Proceeds. | hereby grant and assign to you the proceeds of any and all
insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional coverage, such as sarthquake insurance, which in
type or amount is beyond the Minimum Coverage. in the event of a loss to the Manufactured Home, | shall give prompt notice
to you and the insurance carrier. If | fail to promptly notify or make proof of loss to the insurance carrier, you may do so on my
behatt. All physical damage insurance proceeds, including proceeds from optional coverage, shall be applied to restoration or
repair of the Manufactured Home, unless you and | agree otherwise in writing or unless such restoration or repair is not
economically practical or feasible, or your security interest would be lessened. If such restoration or repair is not practical or
feasible, or your sacurity Interest would be lassened, you shall apply the insurance proceeds to the remalining unpaid balance
of this Contract, whether or not then due, and give me any excess. | authorize any insurer to pay you directly. | hereby

appoint you as my limited attorney-in-fact to sign my name to any check, draft, or other document necessary to obtain such
insurance payments,

LATE CHARGE: | agres to pay a late charge for late payment as set forth on the front of this Contract. Only one-late charge wiil

be made on any delinguent Instaliment regardiess of the period for which that instaliment remains in default. After this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or ctherwise, | will not be charged a late charge.

PAQEICF O
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EVENTS OF DEFAULT: | will be in default under this Contract if: (a) | fail to make any payment when duse; (b) | fail to timely
make rental payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real property and/or facillty on which the
Manufactured Home Is located; (c) | violate restrictive covenants, rules or regutations relating to the real property and/or tacliity
where the Manufactured Home is located; (d) 1 fail to keep the Manufactured Home In good repair and condttion, as you may
reasonably determine; (e) | remove the Manufactured Home from the address shown on this Contract unless | notify you in
advance and receive your written consent; (f) | sell or attempt to sell or to transfer any beneficial interest in the Manufactured
Home without first obtaining your written consent; (g) | allow the Manufactured Home to become part of any real estate without
first obtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or illegally; (i) | fail to
promptly pay any taxes and other lians and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home or on the real property on which it is
located, if this is my responsibility; and/for () | fail to do anything else which | have promised to do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatever is necessary to
correct my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you
accelerata payment of the remalning unpaid balance | owe you or repossess or foreciose on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my defautt is and how | can cure it. Except as required by applicable law, you are not
required to send me this Notice when (1) you have aiready sent a Notice twice within the preceding one-yaar period, (2) | have
abandoned or voiuntarily surrendered the Manufactured Hom?, or (3) other axtreme circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manufactured Home is transterred from me, which will
be at least 45 days after receipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default. To cure a default, | must pay: (a) all amounts
which would have been due In the absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attomey fees set foith below; (c) any late charges
thet are due; and (d) reasonabie costs which are actually incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home to the
site of sale. | must aiso perform any other obligation | would have had to perform in the absence of defauit

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may da elther o beth of the following at the end of the notice
pericd, as aliowed by applicable law: (a) you can require me to immediately pay you the entire remaining unpaid balance due
under this Contract plus accrued interest or (b) you can repcssess the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security interest |
give you under this Contract. If you are not required to send me the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manufactured Home you will sell 1t. if the amount from
the sale, after expensaes, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference except as otherwise provided by law. All

remedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separatsly or together in any order you deem necessary to protect your
security.

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution. Any controversy or claim between or among you and me or our assignees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or any agreements or instruments relating to or delivered in connection with this Contract, including any claim
based on or arising from an alleged tort, shall, if requasted by either you or me, be determined by arbitration, reference, or
trial by a judge as provided below. A controversy involving only a single claimant, or claimants who are related or asserting
claims arising from a single transaction, shall be determined by arbitration as described below. Any other controversy shall be
determined by judicial reference of the controversy to a referee appointed by the court or, If the court where the controversy
s venued lacks the power to appoint a referee, by trial by a judge without a jury, as described below. YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY

WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE,

b. Arbitration. Since this Contract touches and concems interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Contract shall be
conducted in accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 8, United States Code), notwithstanding any choice of
law provision in this Contract. The Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association (CAAA") also shall apply. The
arbitrator(s) shall foliow the law and shall give effect to statutes of limitation in determining any claim. Any controversy
conceming whether an issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator(s). The award of the arbitrator(s) shall be in
writing and include a statement cf reasons for the award. The award shall be final. Judgment upon the award may be entered

in any court having jurisdiction, and no challenge to entry of judgment upon the award shall be entertained except as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act or upon a finding of manifast injustice.

¢. Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. If requested by either you or me, any controversy or claim under subparagraph (a)
that Is not submitted to arbitration as provided in subparagrapgh (b) shall be determined by reference to a referee appointed
by the court who, sitting alone and without jury, shall decide all questions of law and fact. You and | shall designate to the
court a referee selected under the auspices of the AAA in the same manner as arbitrators are selected in AAA-gponsored
proceedings. The referee shall be an active attomey or retired judge. i the court where the controversy is venued lacks the
power to appoint a referee, the controversy Instead shall be decided by trial by a judge without a Jury.
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d. Self-Help, Foreclosure, and Provisional Remedies. The provisions of this paragraph shall not limit any rights that you or |

may have to exercise self-help remedies such as set-off or repossession, to foreciose by power of sale or judicially against or
sell any collateral or security, or to obtain any provisional or ancillary remedies from & court of competent jurisdiction before,
after or during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b) above. Neither the obtaining nor the exercise of any

such remedy shall serve as a walver of the right of either you or me to demand that the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: If | prevail in any legal action or arbitration proceeding which is commenced in connection with the
enforcement of this Contract or any.instrument or agreement required under this Contract, or in connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonable attorney fees, court costs and necessary disbursements incurred in
connection with such action or proceeding, as determined by the court, the referse, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. It you prevail in any such action or proceeding, or in the exercise of any self-help remedy as described above, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by law, together with reasonable fees imposed on you by
an attorney who is not your salarled employee, provided that prior to commencement of legal action such fees may not axceed

$50.00 and further provided that no attorney fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the Notice of Detaukt and Right to Cure
Default. ’

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instaliments, i requested by you to do so, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yearly iaxes, assessments and insurance premiums that will become due within the
next twelve-month period; (b) to pay you a transfer fee if | sell the Manufactured Home, unless such fee is prohibited by law; (c)
to pay Interest at the Contract rate on the remaining unpaid balance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturty until paid in
full; (d) to reimburse you immediately upon your demand, with interest at the Contract rate, the amount of funds you actually
edvance on my behalf to correct my defautt; and (e) that if | am married, and residing in a communlty property state, both my
community property and separate property will be liable for all payments due under this Contract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this Contract shall apply to
any assignee of this Contract.

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credit history and credit capacity in connection with opening and collecting
My account and share information about me and my account with credit reporting agencies. You may sell or otherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, to all cthers who may lawtully receive such information. You may fumish
specific information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
agent to enable such agent to quote premiums to me and solicit my insurance business.

WAIVER: Walver of any default shall not constitute a waiver of any other default. No term of this Contract shalil be changed
unless in writing and signed by one of your officers. This Contract is the entire agreement between us and | agree that no oral or
implied representations have been made to induce me to enter into this Contract.

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this Contract shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable law, but if any provision of this Contract shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision
shell be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or Invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the
rarmaining provisions of this Contract. This Contract shall be of no effect until and unless signed by me and you. In no event shall
any charge under this Contract exceed the highest amount allowed by applicable law. If any excess charge is received, such
excess shall be refunded or applied to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state
of Pennsylvania, provided that to the extert you have greater rights or remedles under Federal law, such choice of state law
shall not be deemed to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies under Faderal law.
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YOU'AND | HAVE READ AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING THE PARAGRAPH CALLING FOR
RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRATION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND

AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE.

Fy

ACCEFTED: The foregoing Contract is harsby assignad under the tarms of
the Assignment below.

BUYER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

selen:  FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC. éf‘/zafc, j Z[ao,g,

- EST=ER L. c
SooAtes. 1683 E PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD anisd ? 7N doty.
DAVID S. HAAG /)

1TOONA, PA 166020000

=GR/
SELLER
SIGNATURE: 2 1/
SELLERS @ | +
TME: M Cen DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: ____Auqust 25, 1999

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 ("Creditor”)

With respect to this retail installment contract ("Contract’) signed by one or more buyers ("Buyer’), SELLER reprasents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statsment submitted herewith is completely accurate unless otherwise specified; (2) Buyer
was legally competent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Contract; (3) this Contract arose from the bona fide
sale of the merchandise described in this Contract; (4) the down payment was made by Buyer in cash unless otherwise specified
and no part thereof was loaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer; (5) any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any
part of the down payment is accurately described on page 2 and has been valued at its bona fide value, and any amount owed
on such trade-in or other property is accurately described on page 2 and has been paid off by Seller prior fo or
contemporaneously with the assignment of this Contract to Creditor; (8) there is now owing on this Contract the amount set forth
hersin; (7) this Contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in ali respects legally enforceable against each
purported signatory thereof; (8) Seller has the right to assign this Contract and thereby to convey good title to it; (9) in the event
of any claim or defense assertad by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the Manutactured Home or
other property or consideration transferred pursuant to this retail installment contract, Seller agrees that it will indemnify and hold
Creditor harmless from all such claims and defenses as well as from ail costs reasonably incurred by Creditor in connection
therewith, including but not limited to reasonable attomey fees and court costs; and (10) in accordance with the Falr Credit
Reporting Act, Seller has notified Buyer that this Contract Is to be submitted to Creditor.

For value received, Seller hereby assigns to Creditor all its rights, title and interest in this Contract and the property
which is the subject matter hereof and authorizes Creditor to do everything necessary to collect and discharge samea. All the
terms of any existing written agreements between Seller and Creditor goveming the purchase of Contracts are made a part

hereof by reference, it being understood that Creditor relies upon the above warranties and upon said agreements in purchasing
this Contract.
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NOTICE OF DEFAULT

March L1, 2004 GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC
P.0. BOX 507
MEMPHIS, TN 3810t
388 472-7338

RE: Manufactured Home L.oan -- Aicount # 000006130285100001

DAVID S. HAAC
207 HAAGHILL RD

OLANTA, PA 16863

Y ou are now in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. 1f you correct the default, you may continue with the contract as
though you did not default. Y our default consists of failure to make timely payments of one or more installinents as agreed to in the
terms of the contract.

Thirty-one (3 1) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and repossess your manufactured
home.

Cure of default: You may cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) h) 1,079.38
Late Charge(s) $ 11258
Total Due Now 3 1,19196

Creditor’s rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to your account. You will need to
pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. 1f you do not correct your default within 31 days due

from the postmarkeddate of this notice, we may exercise our rights against you under the law by accelerating your debt and either
repossessing your manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possession of your manufactured home.

Lf we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at any time before we sell or
otherwise dispose of the manufactured home or enter into a contract for its sale or other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days
after postmark of this notice), redeem the manufactured home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in

detaching and transporting the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attomey's fees, to the extent permitted by
law, plus court costs.

Lf you have any questions, write to us at the address above or call ne at the phone number listed above between the hours of 8:00 a.m.
and 3:00 p.in., Monday through Friday.

Lf this default was caused by your failure to make a payment or payments, and you want to pay by mail, please send a check or money
order. Do notsend cash.

CC: File

1f any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in order to avoid any further
default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

_c

§
2
£

PA (144) 095-11-000006130285 1-00001

[Via Certified Mail: 7103 5580 3025 1240 2800




NOTICE. OF DEFAULT

March 11, 2004 GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC
P.0. BOX 507
MEMPHIS, TN 38101
388 472-7338

RE: Manufactured Home L oan -- Achunt # 000006130285 100001

ESTHER L. HAAC
207 HAAG HILL RD

OLANTA, PA 16863

Y ou are now in default on your Manufactured Hone Loan Contract. 1f you correct the default, you may continue with the contract as
though you did not default. Your default consists of failure to make timely payments of one or more instalhnents as agreed to in the
terins of the contract.

Thirty-one (3 1) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and repossess your manufactured
home.

-

Cure of default: Y oumay cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) 3 1,07938
L.ate Charge(s) 3 112.58
Total Due Now 3 1,191.96

Creditor's rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to your account. You will need to
pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order tocure your default. 1f you do not correct your default within 31 days due
from the postmarked date of this notice, we may exercise our rights against y ou under the law by accelerating your debt and either
repossessing your manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possession of your manufactured home.

Lf we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at any time before we sell or
otherwise dispose of the manufactured home or enter into a contract for its sale or other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days
after postmark of this notice), redeemn the manufactured home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in
detaching and transporting the manufactured hoine to the site of the sale and our reasonable attorney's fees, to the extentpermitted by
law, plus court costs.

Lf you have any questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone number listed above between the hours of 8:00 a.m.
and 5:00 p.n., Monday through Friday.

1f this default was caused by your failure to make a payment or payments, and you want to pay by mail, please send a check or money
order. Donotsend cash.

CC: File

Lf any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in order to avoid any further
default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

O
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PA (144) 095-11-0000061302851-00001

[ Via Certified Mail: 7103 5580 3025 1240 2794 |




VERIFICATION

I, Ann Miles, Supervisor of Legal Department, and duly authorized representative of
Greenpoint Credit LLC, do hereby depose and say subject to the penaities of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint
in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Ann Miles

Supervisor of Legal Department
Greenpoint Credit LLC




. IN’THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-671-CD
\2 TYPE OF PLEADING:

Plaintiff’s Praecipe for Default Judgment

Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag, Pursuant to PA. R.C.P. 1037(b)

Defendants.

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PALD. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1D. #82058

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

JUN 2 1 2004

William A. $‘-’" -
Eroinonot”



» IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-671-CD
V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,
Defendants.

PLAINTIFF’S PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 1037(b)

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment for possession and in the sum specified below, in favor of
Plaintiff, and against Defendants, Esther I.. Haag and David S. Haag, for failure to file an Answer
or otherwise respond in the above-captioned action at the above number and term within twenty
(20) days from the date of service of the Complaint. Please assess Plaintiff’s damages against

Defendants, Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag, as follows:

Principal $41,503.50
Interest $1204.42 98 days @ $12.29 per diem
Attorneys fees $600.00
Costs to be added
TOTAL $43,307.92

[ certify that a written notice of intention to file this Praecipe was mailed to each
Defendant after the default had occurred and at least ten (10) days before the date of the filing of
this Praecipe. I further certify that the Defendants, are not in active military service. Copies of

the Notices are attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and “B”. The undersigned verifies that the



statements of fact in the Praecipe are true and correct and are made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Respectfully submitted,
VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
A4
. - k e
Chad R. Callahan A
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC. CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintitf. No. 04-671-CD

V. o

Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag.
Detendants.

inTO: Esther L. Haag
‘DATE OF NOTICE: 6/9/04

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH
THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A
LAWYER.

[F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.
David Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Extension 5982

VOE\L ER & ASSOCIATES. P.C.
A

Chad R. Callahan

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh. PA 13219-1604 PLAINTIFF'S
(412) 765-0543 5 EXHIBIT




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC. CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintitt. No. 04-671-CD

4

Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,
Detendants.

TO: David S. Haag
DATE OF NOTICE: 6/9/04 ]

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH
THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE., A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A
LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.
David Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Extension 5982

VOELKER & A &ATES P.C.

Chad R. Callahan
Suite 1410. Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue PLAINTIFF'S

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604 EXHJBIT
(412) 765-0543 ‘ ___@’




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that the attached was served upon the defendant by regular
First Class Mail this /9 dayof  J..«¢ ,2004.

Esther L. And David S. Haag
207 Haag Hill Road
Olanta, PA 16863

(A

Chad R. Callahan




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Greenpoint Credit, LLC

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2004-00671-CD
Real Debt: $43,307.92
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $

Esther L. Haag Entry: $20.00

David S. Haag

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: June 21, 2004

Expires: June 21, 2009

Certified from the record this 21st day of June, 2004

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

sk ok ok e sk s ke e s s e sk ke oKk ook ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk e sk sk ok o sk ok ok o ke sk sk ok sk ok ok sk sk ook e stk ok ook skl ook ook sk skeosk ok sk ok ke sk sk sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney

£
/

il®)

ne
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* IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-671-CD
V. R TYPE OF PLEADING:

Notice of Order, Decree or Judgment
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PALD. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

NS

JUN 21 2004

Williarn M. Shaw
Prothcnoiory



‘ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-671-CD
V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. i{aag,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF ORDER. DECREE OR JUDGMENT

TO: ( )Plaintiff (X)Defendant ( ) Gamishee ( ) Additional Defendant

You are hereby notified that the following Order, Decree, or Judgement has been entered
against you on 2/, 30aY
7 At 7

v

( )  Decree Nisi in Equity.

( )  Final Decree in Equity.

(X) Judgment of ( ) Confession () Verdict
(X) Default ( ) Non-suit
() Non-Pros () Arbitration Award

(X)  Judgment is for possession and in the amount:

S43,307.92 Plus Costs

() District Justice Transcript of Judgement in (Assumpsit/Trespass) in the amount of
S , PLUS COSTS.

( ) Ifnotsatisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator’s license will be suspended
by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact:

Name of Attorney for Plaintiff:

Chad R. Callahan PROTHONOTARY
Voelker & Associates, P.C.

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building

429 Forbes Avenue By:

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Deputy
(412) 765-0543
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’ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 04-671-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe for Writ of Possession

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

JUN 21 2004

Wil » v Chaw
Pro..chotary
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. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
;. Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 04-671-CD

V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please issue a Writ of Possession in the above captioned matter for the 2000 Skyline Corp.

Birchfield manufactured home (serial no. 49110399MAB) located at 207 Haag Hill Road, Olanta, PA

16863.

Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

CACU

Chad R. Callahan
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that the attached was served upon the defendant by regular
First Class Mail this z Y dayof _)-. ne , 2004.

Esther L. And David S. Haag
207 Haag Hill Road
Olanta, PA 16863

{

Chad R. Callahan



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04-671-CD %
_ Q)
AJ L
TYPE OF PLEADING:
Writ of Possession

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PALD. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement fiied in this case.

JUN 2 1 2004

Attest. o bl dd.
Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, ‘No. 04-671-CD

\'S
Esther L. Haag and David S.*Haag,

Defendants.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of Clearfield

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed to deliver

possession of the following described property to Plaintiff:

2000 Skyline Corp. Birchfield manufactured home (serial no. 49110399MAB) located at 207

Haag Hill Road, Olanta, PA 16863.

Date: C/}/W 2, q00f (JALLM@;\ |

Prothonotary




‘ I[N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 04-671 CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
PRAECIPE TO MARK SATISFIED

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1.D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA I.D. #82058

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

¢
FILED % ci v

9.
R 2 7 04 A‘gd .

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 04-671-CD
V.

Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,
Defendants.
PRAECIPE TO MARK SATISFIED
To The Prothonotary:
Kindly mark the above matter satisfied without prejudice.

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Chad R. Callahan

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604
(412) 765-0543



¢
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ( ﬂ).

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA \; '

CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2004-00671-CD
Greenpoint Credit, LLC

Debt: $43,307.92
Vs.

Atty's Comm.:
Esther L. Haag
David S. Haag

Interest From:

Cost: $7.00

NOW, Friday, August 27, 2004 , directions for satisfaction having been received, and all
costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 27th day of August, A.D. 2004.

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LL.C,
Plaintiff,
V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 04-671 CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe to Discontinue

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1.D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA1.D. #82058

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

FmEDMé;

m B I30N Gt o8 Do
AUG 27 2008 4o gy

William A Shaw CGP’a o
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg A)%L—



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 04-671-CD

V.
Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,
Defendants.
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE
To The Prothonotary:

Kindly discontinue the above matter without prejudice.

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

NS

Chad K. Callahan

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604
(412) 765-0543




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Greenpoint Credit, LLC

Vs. No. 2004-00671-CD
Esther L. Haag
David S. Haag

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on August 27,
2004, marked:

Discontinued without prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $132.00 have been paid in full by Edward Voelker, Jr.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 27th day of August A.D. 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 15976
NO: 04-671-CD
PLAINTIFF: GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC
VS,
DEFENDANT: HAAG, DAVID S.

WRIT OF EXECUTION POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 06/21/2004

LEVY TAKEN @

POSTED @

SALE HELD

SOLD TO F ‘ L E- D
||

SOLD FORAMOUNT  PLUS COSTS %’ 7 2005

WRIT RETURNED 04/26/2005 William A. Shaw

Prothonotaw/Clerk of Courts
DATE DEED FILED

PROPERTY ADDRESS 207 HAAG HILL ROAD OLANTA , PA 16863

SERVICES

07/22/2004 @ 9:16 AM SERVED ESTHER L. HAAG
SERVED ESTHER L. HAAG, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 207 HAAG HILL ROAD, OLANTA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

16863 BY HANDING TO DAVID HAAG, HUSBAND/DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THREROF.
07/22/2004 @ 9:16 AM SERVED DAVID S. HAAG

SERVED DAVID S. HAAG, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 207 HAAG HILL ROAD, OLANTA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 16863
BY HANDING TO DAVID S. HAAG

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED
NOW, APRIL 26, 2005 RETURN WRIT AS BEING SERVED. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE AND MADE A REFUND TO THE ATTORNEY.



P
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 15976
NO:  04-671-CD
PLAINTIFF:  GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC
VS.
DEFENDANT: HAAG, DAVID S.
WRIT OF EXECUTION POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURN
1

SHERIFF HAWKINS $35.25

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

AN Ougednf-

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,

Plaintiff,

<

Esther L. Haag and David S. Haag,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 04-671-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Writ of Possession

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1D. #82058

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement fiied in this case.

JUN 2 1 2004

Attest, Lo s B
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, ‘No. 04-671-CD

V.
Esther L. Haag and David S.«Haag,

Defendants.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of Clearfield

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

To satisty the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed to deliver
possession of the following described property to Plaintiff:

2000 Skyline Corp. Birchfield manufactured home (serial no. 491 10399MAB) located at 207

Haag Hill Road, Olanta, PA 16863.

Date: %MM A, 200 (‘)«4(«4—/%{%

Prothonotary



